TURNER

Machine de vision et classement automatique
Automatic grading machine
Macchina di visione classificazione automatica

Maquina de vision y clasificado automatico

| IIIH m|J |||,l
II ||| ||. II III'|I Iln II I| If I“u i Ill il
IR Ir

Présentation :

La machine SELECTRA est un nouveau développemant trés innovant &l
jusqU'd présent inexistant sur le marcha, qui vise 4 proposer auy Tanmewrs
&t utitisateurs de culrs finis un outil automatique de vision, detéction et trai-
tement des défauts ef donc de sélaction en fonction des paramelres elanus
par l'utilisater

Ce nouveau concept a £1é rendu possible par [a mise en commun das
savoir-aires de Turner et du CTG (Centre Technique du Cuir, nstituf de
recherche basé & Lyon et de renommee internationale) acquis au cours de
plusiewrs années de recherche. Ces recherches sont brevetées, fant au
niveau du fraitement des défauls (brevet CTC) que das dispositions méca-
nigues qui cptimisent la vision {brevel Turner)

L'objectif de la machine SELECTRA esl, aprés avair détécté, analyse ef
guantifié les délauts de surface de |2 peau, puls mesuré sa surface et son
gpaisseur en plusieurs points de définir actomatiquement |2 catégorie de
qualité & laguelle appartient |a peaw. La SELECTRA parmet de rempla-
cer |'expertise humaire par une expertise offrant une fiabilite incontestable,
une productivite accrue et une tragabilité iotals,

La SELECTRA devienl aussi un outil de gestion qui permet aux Tan-
neurs et utilisateurs de cuirs finis de décider an amont 'origntation finale du
produit et par l-meme da choisir "3 pricr™ et non "3 posterion” |8 pracess
technique de valorization de | matigre,

Ces critéres offrent a 1a maching SELECTRA un rataur sur inveshisse-
fment irés rapide.
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Presentation :

The SELECTRA machine is 2 new fully innovative development which
offers ta Tanneries and finished leathars consumers an autematic sysiem o
detecl and treal (he defects on the grain of hides and 50 10 aHow an automa-
tic grading according (o the paramelers. chosen by end-user,

This new coneapt becomes: feasible thanks-to the combination of the know-
now of TURMER and Centre Technigue du Guir (CTC in Lyon). The Sorres-
nonding R+D results enjay palents from bath CTC and TURMER,

The objeclive ol SELECTRA is, that defacts have been detected, analy-
sed and quantified, and once the thicknass (al 3 poinis) and area of the hide
have been measured, to define automatically ifs catagory of grading.
SELECTRA enables replacement of human expertise by an automatic
system, offering & total reliability, more productivity and easy refarance.

SELECTRA enables the subsequent route of each hide o bs decidad
garly in the procass, thereby maximising the added value of each hide:

Above means a fast retumn on investment when huying SELECTRA
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Presentazione ;

La-macchinga SELECTRA & un sistema tecnolegico molio innovativa
fino ad oggi mesistents sul marcato, che miraa proporre ai canciatori un
utensite automatico di visione, rilevazione e trattamento dei difeltl e quindi,
di selezione in funzione dei paramelri ritenut] dall'utifizzatore,

Questo nuova concelio & stato reso possibile dall uniane di esperienze di
Tumner & del Centro Technigue du Cuir (CTC) acguisite nal corsa di anni di
ricerca. Queste ricerche sono stale bravatlate sia per quanto concama il
irattamento dei ditetfl {orevetto CCT) che g disposizionl meccaniche per
altimizzars Iz visione {Drevetto Turmer)

Lo scopo detla macching SELECTRA B di rilevare, analizzare e guanti-
ficare i difetti di superficie dalla pelle, pud inallre misurare 1a sua superficie
& il sup spassora in pil punti in modo da definire automaticaments la cate-
Qoria di qualita alla quale appartiene 3 pells.

La SELECTRA permette di rimplazzare 'esparienza umana con un'espe-
rienza che ofire un' afficabilith incontestabile, una produttivita accresciuta e
unz fracciabilita totales.

La SELECTRA diventa anche un ulensilz di gestione che parmette alle
concerie di decidare a monte I destinaziane finale del prodolta & quindi di
seentiare & prion & nona posterion il processo tecnico di valorizzaziong
delia materia

Questi criteri offrone un ritorna dellinvestimenta malto rapido.

SELECTRA

Presentacion :

La maquina SELECTRA &5 un nuevo desarralle muy innovadar y hasta
aharz inexisiente en el mercada, encaminado a praponer a los Curtidores
una herramienta automatica de vision, deteccion y tratamiento de los delec-
tos y en consecuencia del clasificado en funcitn pardmetias elegidos par el
Lsuario

Esie nueve concepio ha sida posibie por la puesta an comin de los conaci-
mientos de Tumer y del Centro Técnico del Cusro (CTC, Instituto de inves-
ligacian basado-en Lyon v de renombre internacionat) adquiridos durante
varins afios de investigacidn, Estas investigaciones estan patentadas, tants
a nivel del fratamiento de los defectos (patente CTC) como da las disposi-
cianes mecanicas gue dplimizan 1a vision (patente Turner)

El objetivo de la maquina SELECTRA es, después de haber defectado,
analizado y cuantificade los defectos de superficie de 1a piel, medido su
superficie y su espesor en varios puntos, el de definir automaticarmente la
caleqoria de cafidad a |z cual pertengce |a piel. Le SELECTRA parmite
sustituir el peritaje humano por un peritaje que ofrece una fiabilidad
innegable, una productividad aumentada y una trazabilidad fofal.

La SELECTRA pasa a ser lambién una herramienta da gesfion que
permile a los Curtidores decidir desde un principio la orientacidn final del
producto v asf de elegir 3" prior "y na” a pasterion” el proceso técnica de
valoracion de [a materia.

Bajo estos criterios la maguina SELECTRA puede tener
una rapida amortizacian.
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Conception :

- Concept genéral ;

La machine SELECTRA st une maching dite "raversante”, c'esl 2 dire
que |a peau est disposée sur un canvayeur, élablie par un sysiEme méca-
nique: (différent selon les versions), transportée jusqu'a la zone de vision,
mesurés-en surface &t en epaisseur puis, soit evacuée a l'arriere (stockage
par emplilsurs par axemple), sail retournée veis |2 ou les opérateurs sans
rupture de cycle,

- Le systéme de transport

Le transpart est assuré par un tapis sans fin, spécialement étudié da fagon 4
laisser passer |3 [Umidre elfou 'eau (version pour peaus wet-blue), suffi-
samment lisse pour permettre un bon éablissage de la peay et assez adhé-
rent pour offrir une bonng tenue. Le cylindre &tablisseur positianné avant |e
tapis facilite la manutention,

- Le systéme d'établissage ;
Les nombreusx tests ef essais effeclugs avec divers types de peaus ont miz en
Evidence les nécessités suivantes
+ |3 peau doil Bire parfzitement mise & plat pour ung banne vision
+'aspect da surface o 12 peau doit Biie le plus homogéne possible
En fonction des versions (classement sur peaux humide ou sur peaux
seches), Tumer a retenu des dispositions techniquas ditterentes : cylindres
essoreurs + oylindres 4 lames pour les peaux humides, systéme d'aspiration
pour les peaux séches),

- Le sysiéme de vision

|| fait appel @ un systéme d'Eciairage supérieur el inférieur et @ une cameéra
{rés haute définition. L'acquisition de I'image de la peau est réalisée sur une
ligne qui reslitue |'image compléie de [a peau aprés san passage sous la
caméra. Les positionnements des systemes d'éclairage ainsl que 'inclingi-
son de |a camera sont reglables indépendamement et frés precisement pour
permetire |'obtention de la meilleure image possible. La résolution est extré-
mement précise puisqu'inférieure 3 0,3 x 0.3 mm.

- La détéction et 'identification des défauts

Tous les defauls de surface de la paau sonl repéres. Chague defaut est idan-
fifi# pendant la phase d'apprentissage n fonction du type de peaux, Les
déiauls usuellemenl détéclés sont ; pin-holes, taches blanches, parasilas,
cicalrices, dechirures, veines, rides, défauts de fleur en aeéngral, te.,

- Le traitement des défauts

La sysiéme de Iraitement informatique des défauts comprend des sauils de
paramétrage el |'utilisateur peut ainsi donner & chague défaut mportance
ou la priorité qu'il souhaite. Ces paramétres permettent & la machine
SELECTRA d'afficher ef #ventuellement d'imprimer (en optian) le glas-
sement final de la peau

- Le systéme de mesure de la surface ;
L& suriace esl obtenue en méme lempsque 'acquisition de 12 vision.

- Le systeme de mesure de I'epaisseur .

La mesure de I'épaisseur est prise an 3 points » échine el sur les 2 flancs,
Une moyenne est etablie par le calculateur informatique. La prise de mesu-
re 52 fzit par des captewrs dits "absolus” oui restituent exactement [gs épais-
seurs rédlles de la peau.

- La sortie de la peau ;

A la suite de son défilerment sous 1e systeme de vision, toutes les informa-
tians Utiles sonf connues. La peau peut alors &re soil stockée & 'arrige de
1a maching (récupération manuslle ou stockage par empilaur), soit revenir
vers le ou les opératelss grace & un tapis supplémentaire dit "lapls de
refoue”,

Concept :

ccen:  SELECTRA

SELECTRA 154 through-fesd maching the hide is fed on to & conveybr,
spread by mechanical action {dilferent between the model for wet hides and
the mode! for dry hides), conveyed to the scanning area, measured for
lhickness and area, then either fed on al the rear (to a siacker for example),
of returned back to operators wsing anpiher conveyar,

- Conveyor :

The endless conveyor has been specially designed 1o allow light andfar
water {according to model) to pass through. The conveyor is smooth
enough to allow efficient spreading but also wilh enough grip to carry the
hide gasily. & spreading cylindar, |ocated in frant of the endless conveyar,
facilitates manipulalion of the hides.

- Spreading system :

To get an afficiant grading, several tests have shown thal the hids should be
(lat and homagenepus, Accarding o the version, TURMER chose difierant
technical solutions : sammying cylinders + bladed roflers for wat hides,
vacuum system for dry hidss.

- Vision system ;

It includes upper and lawer lighting systems and an highly sensitiva came-
i, The acouisition of the imags of the hide is realized fhrough a line which
generales (he full imaoe after passing under the linezr camera, The positio-
ning of the lighting systems and the position of the camera can be indspen-
dently and very precisely requlated in view 1o get \he best possible image
The definition of the camera is lower than 0.3 mm % 0.2 mm,

- Defects detection :

All the defacts on the arain of the hide can be detectad. Each defect is iden-
fifyed, according 1o the hide, such as "pin-holes’, marks, parasiles, sars,
rips. wrinkles, veins; grain defects. etc... The end-usar may dacids whethar
ar not to cancel the detection of a certain type of defect.

- Defect data processing :

The software system includes a wide range of paramaters. The end-user can
give to each defect the importance or priority he wishes. These parameters
allowto the SELECTRA fo display and/or to print the final grading of the
hide.

- Superficy of the hide ;
#rea of the hide : the calculation of the area of the hide is made during the
acauisition af the image.

- Thickness measurment ;

The thickness measurement is taken in three different points of the hide ; on
the center and on tha bellies. The compuler calculales 1he average thick-
ness. Specific captors insure an exact measurment of the thickness.

- Feed-out of the hide :

After passing through the maching, all relevant information for each hide is
displayed and recorced, Af this stage the hide can either be transiermed to 2
stacking systern or returned fo the operators via a separate conveyor withoul
interrupting the cycle.
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Concezione :

- Concetii generali :

La SELECTRA & una macchina in continug, la psile & disposta su un
convoqliatore stabilizzato da un sistema meccanico ( diverse sono le ver-
sioni), trasportata fino alla zona di visiong, ripresa, misurala sulla superficie
& sullo spassore, dopa di che viens evacuata nella parfe posteriore efo stoc-
cata da un impifatore o ritarnata verso 'operatore senza interruzione dal
cicla,

- Sistema di trasporto :

Ii sistema di trasporto & assicurato da un tappeto senza fing, studiato appo-
sitamente par poler |asciare passare |3 |uce &/o I'atqua ( versione per pelli
Wet-blug), sufficientemante liscio per permellers una buona stesura dalla
pelle ma con una buona aderenza per offrire una buona tenuta. |l cilindro di
stesura posizionato davanti il tappeto facilita la manutenzione,

- Sistema di stesura :

| numerosi test & prove effettuate su diversi tipi di pelli hanno messo in avi-
denza |& seguenti necessita.

+ L2 pelle dovra essere messa perfeitaments in piana per una buona visiong

+ 'aspetto della superficie della palle dovra essers il pil omogeneo possibile

In funziong delle versionil pelll umidz o pelli secche), Turrerha ha studiato
dispositivi tecnicl diversi; cilindro stenditore + cilindro a lame per pelli
umide, sistema di aspirazions per palli secche,

- Sistema di visione

E' composto da un sistema di illuminazione superiors & uno inferlare, con
una telecamera ad altissima definizione, Lacquisizione dell'immagine della
pelle & realizzata da una linea chi restituisce limmagine compleia dopo il
s5ue passaogio sello 1a camera. || posizionamento del sistema di illumina-
zione & ['inclinazione della camera, sona regalabili indipendentemente & in
moda molto preciso par permettere di olteners [a migliors immaging possi-
bile. La risoluzione & estremamenle precisa perché inferiore 2 0.3 % 0.3 mm,

- Rilevazione e identificazione dei difetti :
Tutti 1 difetti di superficie della palle sono ripresi. Ogni difetto & identificato
durante |a fase di firccinio in funzions dei tipi di palle,

| difelti comunemente ripresi sono: Pin-holes, macchie bianche, parassiti,
cicatrici, vene, rughe, difetti del fiare in genarale ecc.

- [ trattamentao dei difetti ;
Il sistema di trallamento infarmatico dei difetti comprende delle soglie di
paramelri @ Mulilizzators pud attribuire ad agni ditetto l'importanza o la prio-
ritd che gl piace. Questi parametri permettono alla macching SELEC-
TRA di visualizzare ed eventualmente di stampare ( in opzioneg) la
classificazicne finate delle palli,

- || sistema di misura della superficie :
La superficie & otienuta nello slesso tempa che 'acnuisizione dei difettl

- |l sistema di misura di spessore ;

La misura di spessore & presa in tre punti, schiena e due fianchl, Una madia
& stabilita da un calcolatare informatica, La presa di misura & fatta da deten-
tori assoluti che prendono esattamants o spessore della palle,

- Uscita della pelle :

A\ sequito del suo passaggio sotto il sistema di visione, tulte fe informazio-
ni ulili son0 conosciute, La palie pud allora essere staccata distro 1a mac-
china{ recupero manuale o stoccaggio da impilatore), oppure ritornare

verso gli operator] grazie ad un tappeto supplementare detto
IE n “tappeta di ritorng”,

Concepcion : s E I- EET“ H
- Concepto el general :

L2 maquina SELECTRA &5 una maquina que trabaia “a través’, es deair,
que la piel esta colocada sobre un ransportador, acondicionada por un sis-
lema mecanico (diferente segun las versiones), transportada hasta la zona
oe vision, medida en superficie y espesor, trasladada a fa paria frasera (pale-
lizada madiante apiladores, por ejgmplo), o devuelia a los aperarios de la
parte anterior, Sin ruptura del ciclo,

- El sisterna de transporte :

El transporle esta garantizado por una cinta transportadara, especialments
esludiada para dejar pasar |a luz yfo el agua (version para pisles “wet-
blue"), suficientemente lisa para permitir un buen posicionamisnto de la
piel y con |a suficiente adherencia para ofrecer un busn comportamiente; Bl
cilindro acondicionador colocado antes de |a cinta, facilita la alimantacidn,

- El sistema acondicionador :

Los numergsos ensayos v pruebas efectuadas con distintos tipos de pielss
pusieron de refieve las siguientes necesidades:

+ L2 pial debe estar perfeclamente plana para una buena vision.

+ El aspecto de la superficie da la pie! debe ser lo mds homogénes posible.

En funcian de las versianes (clasificada de pieles en himedo o sabre piales
secas), Turner luvo en cuenia disposiciones écnicas diferentes: cilindros da
BSCUrHir mas unos cilindros de cuchillas para fas pieles humedas y un sis-
tema de aspiracion para 133 pigles secas.

- El sistema de vision

Esta fundameniado en un sistema de alumbrado superiar @ inferior y una
camara de muy alta definician. Ef escanea ds 1a pisl, se realiza en una linsa
que devuelve |2 imagen completa de |a misma después de su paso baja la
camara. Las localizaciones de log sistemas de alumbrado asi coma 12 incli-
nacian de la camara, son ajustables independientements y con mucha pre-
cisiGn para permitir 1a obtancion de fa mejor imagen posible. La Resclucion
E5 extremaments precisa puesto que es inferior 2 0.3 % 0.3 mm.

- La deteccion vy la definicidn de los defectos :
Todos los defectos de superficia de la piel san registradas. Se define cada
defecio durante |a fase de aprandizaje en funcidn del tipo de pieles

Los defectos generalments defeciados son: agujeros por pinchos, manchas
blancas, pardsitos, cicatrices, roturas, cortes. venas. arugas, delectos de
flor en general, Bl

- El tratamiento de los defectos :

El sistema de tralamiento informatica de los defectos incluye los limites
maximos de los pardmetros y el usuario puede dar asi a cada delecto a
imporlancia o |2 prioridad que desee. Estos permiten a Iz mdquina
SELECTRA indicar y eventuaimente imprimir (en opcian) el clasificads
final de pigl.

- El sistema de medida de la superficie :
La suparficiz 52 obliene al mismo tiempo que 12 captacion de la imagean,

- El sisterna de medida del grosor ;

La medida del grosor se toma en 3 puntos: en la dorsal v sobre los dos
lados. Se establecs la media con el calculador informdlico. La toma de
medida se hace medianie unos captadores llamades "shsolutos” que
devuelven exactamente 0s grosores realss de fa piel.

- La salida de la pigl :

A la consecuencid de su recorrida bajo el sistema de vision, todo tipo de
informacion Uil queda regisirada, La pigl puede entonces o apilarse en |3
parte posterior de la maguina (recuperacitn manual o por apilador mecan|-
co), 0 devolverse hacla los operadares siluados en |a parle anterior de 1
maquina, por medio de una cinta transportadora suplementaria llzmada
“cinta de refarna’.



Application :

Il existe deux versions de SELECTRA .
-SELECTRA WB pour les peals humides (wet-blug)
- SELECTRA S pour les peauy séches (crust, fini)

- Largeurs utiles :

Chagque version st disponible dans les largeurs utiles suivantes :

- 1500 mm pour les peaux d'ovins {moutons, chevres st chevreaux)

- 3000 mm pour les peaux de boving (cuirs entiers, en bandes ou en crou-
pans)

Productivité :

Pour les peaux d'ovins : +/- 250 peaux/ heurs avec.un seul apérateur
Paur les peau de bovins : +/- 120 cuirs entiers / heure avec deux opéra-
teurs

Caracteristiques techniques :
- encombrement

- paids

- valume

- puissance Insiallée

Aplicationes :

Existen dos versiones de SELECTRA :

-SELECTRA WB para las pigles himedas (en "wet-blug”)
-SELECTRA S paia las pieles sacas { “crust”, lerminada)

- Anchuras dtiles ;

Cada version estd disponible en las siguientes anchuras Otiles :

- 1500 mm. para pieles ovinas {ovejas, cabras y cabiritos)

- 3000 mm. para pleles bovinas (cueros enteros, en ojas o &n crupones)

- Productividad :

Para pielas ovinas: +- 250 pisles/hara con un Gnigo operaric.
Para piles bovinas: +/- 120 cueros enteros/hora con dos operarios.

Caracteristicas técnicas :
- suparficia ocupada.

- PEsO.

- valumen

- potencia instalada.

appiication:  SELECTRA

There ara two models of SELECTRA ¢
-SELECTRA WB for wel-blue hides
-SELECTRA 5 for dry hides

Each miodel is available in iollowing warkwidths ;
- 1500 mm {skins process)
- 3000 mm (hides process)

Productivity :

According to the type of hidas 2nd the defscls to be recognizad, from 20 to
30 seconds are necessary to detect the defacts, to make the reatment and
to propose a grading on wet-biue full hides.

Applicazioni :
Due sono e versioni di SELECTRA

- SELECTRA WB per |2 pelli umids (WET_BLUE)
-SELECTRA S per Iz pelli sacche (CRUST, FINITE)

- Larghezza utile

Ogni versione & disponibile nelle seguenti dimensioni .

- 1500 mm per pelli ovine, montan, cagre, capretti....

- 3000 mim per pelli bovine cuoi inferi , mezzang & gropponi...

- Produttivita :
- Per pelli oving +/- 250 pelli ora con un solo operatore
- Per pelli boving +/- 120 cuoi inferi ora con due operator

Caratteristiche tecniche:
- ingombri

- pESO

- yoluma

- potenza istallata



Machine classer automatique “SELECTRA WE” s E I- E CTn “

“SELECTRA WB" automatic grading machine Caractéristiques techniques
Technical specifications

Largeur de travail

=00 3o0n
Workwidth Lo L

FPuissance totals installés

: 15 KW 19.5 KW
Total power requiremenis

Pulssance a l'entrainament

1.5 KW 22 KW
Power of the feed

Puissance entrainement cylindres presseurs

44 KW B KW
Drive of pressura cylinders G

Vitesse d'antrainemant maxi

15mihN 1emMM
Max. feed-through soaed

Poids nat B0CD Kg. [ 13500 Ko
et waight

Productivité horaire (peaux / haurg) ZO0A360 | 90&1A0
Hourly cutput [skins/hour) 200 o 360 | 2010 180

Taille 1600 3000

Size i mim

A 2260 3760

B a00 200

c 3245 4745

D 3350 4450

E 2000 2200

F 820 220

Caractéristiques techniques G 3100 4370

Technical specifications

et Machine classer automatique “SELECTRA 5"
Workwicth o || s “SELECTRA S" automatic grading machine

Pulzsance 1ofale installes
Total powa: requirgmants

5.5 KW 7 EW

Puissance 4 l'entrainement

0.75 Kw 1.5 KW
Pawer of the foed

Puissancea de 'aspiration
Fower of the dust-exhaustion

Vitesse d'antrainemant maxi

NIN 15miMN
Max. leed-through speed 1M i

Poids nat 2800 kg 5200 Kg
Mzl waight

Praductivita horaire (pesyux/ heura) 2004380 | BOA1BD
Hourly outpul (skins: hour) 200 ko360 | 9010180

Taille 1500 3000
Slze | mm mm

A 1560 060

|_ = 610 610
C 2520 4120

D 3400 4450

E 2270 3320

F 28970 4180
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